



HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR

CRR No. 925 of 2023

SMT. ABHA SAHU **versus** STATE OF CHHATTISGARH

Order Sheet

19/03/2026	Mr. Galib Dwivedi, Counsel for the applicant. Mr. Jitendra Shrivastava, G.A. for the State. Mr. Prakhar Dashore on behalf of Mr. R.S. Patel, Counsel for the respondent no. 2. Learned counsel for the applicant would submit that an application for compromise between the parties is pending before the Family Court, Bilaspur. He therefore, prays for time to file compromise application before this Court. Learned State counsel and counsel for respondent no. 2 raised no objection in this regard. Heard learned counsel for the respective parties and perused the record with utmost circumspection. On perusal of the record, it is evident from Annexure A/1 that an amicable settlement has been arrived at between the parties, and an application for compromise is presently pending consideration before the learned Family Court, Bilaspur. It is further apparent that, pursuant to the direction

	issued by this Court, the parties appeared before the learned Additional Registrar (Judicial) for recording of their statements, and the said exercise has been duly carried out on 16.03.2026. Looking to the above facts, learned counsel for the applicant is directed to file application for compromise along with affidavit. List this case on 23.03.2026. Sd/- (Arvind Kumar Verma) Judge
--	---

Madhurima